
  

Issued on Wednesday 6 December 2023                         Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 14 December 2023 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Cox, English (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Holmes, 

Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Perry, Riordan, Russell, Spooner 
(Chairman) and D Wilkinson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - Monday 18 December 2023   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 adjourned to 
23 November 2023  

1 - 9 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. Deferred Items  10 - 11 

13. 23/503252/FULL Salts Farm, Salts Lane, Loose, Kent  12 - 30 



 
 

14. 23/503253/LBC Salts Farm, Salts Lane, Loose, Kent  31 - 40 

15. 23/503671/FULL Montrose, Sutton Road, Langley, Maidstone, 

Kent  

41 - 53 

16. 23/502511/FULL Field Adjacent To Dancing Green, Lenham 
Road, Headcorn, Kent  

54 - 74 

17. Appeal Decisions  75 - 77 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 

 
The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 

 
For full details of all papers relevant to the reports on the agenda, please 

refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
Background documents are available for inspection; please follow this link: 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to speak at the meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on Wednesday 13 December 2023. 
You will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 

that slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, 
call 01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk 

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 

www.maidstone.gov.uk 
 

  

 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2023  
ADJOURNED TO 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
Present 

16 November 2023: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
English, Garten, Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Holmes, 
Jeffery, Perry, Russell, Springett and D Wilkinson 

 
157. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McKenna and Riordan.  

 
158. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

The following Substitute Members were noted:  
 

Councillor Garten for Councillor McKenna 
Councillor Springett for Councillor Riordan 
 

159. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no Visiting Members.  
 

160. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
23/502481/FULL – BROKEN TREE, FORSTAL LANE, COXHEATH, KENT 

 
The Principal Planning Officer sought the Committee’s agreement to the 
withdrawal of application 23/502481/FULL from the agenda as it was not possible 

to determine it lawfully under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as set out in the urgent update.  It was noted that although Section 73 

applications could be used to amend planning conditions, they could not change 
the operative description of a development; for example, the number of units (in 
this case, caravans). 

 
RESOLVED:  That agreement be given to the withdrawal of application 

23/502481/FULL from the agenda. 
 

161. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that it was now the intention to roll over the 

following applications to the adjourned meeting on 23 November 2023 because, 
due to miscommunication, the Parish Council thought that they were going to be 

heard next week and wished to make representations: 
 
• 23/504294/FULL Land Adjacent to The Hawthorns, Pye Corner, Ulcombe, Kent 

• 23/503722/FULL Golden Oaks, Pye Corner, Ulcombe, Kent 

1

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

 

162. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman said that he had agreed to take the update reports of the Head of 

Development Management as urgent items as they contained further information 
relating to the applications to be considered at the meeting. 

 
163. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.  
 

164. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillors Cox, Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Holmes, Jeffery, Perry, Russell and D 

Wilkinson stated that they had been lobbied on item 13 (23/502119/OUT – 
Former Syngenta Works, Hampstead Lane, Yalding, Kent). 

 
Councillor Jeffery also stated that he had been lobbied on item 19 
(22/503566/FULL – 62 Maidstone Road, Lenham, Kent). 

 
165. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

166. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2023 ADJOURNED TO 26 
OCTOBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 adjourned 

to 26 October 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

167. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
168. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 

23/501635/FULL - CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN TO RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLING, INCLUDING NEW ENTRANCE AND ACCESS DRIVE WITH ASSOCIATED 

PARKING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/501591/FULL) - CHICKENDEN BARN, 
CHICKENDEN LANE, STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT 
 

21/503412/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. FULL MASTS AND 4 NO. LOWER MASTS 
FLOODLIGHTING TO SERVE THE SPORTS PITCHES - MARDEN SPORTS CLUB, 

MAIDSTONE ROAD, MARDEN, KENT 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that work was ongoing on 

both deferred applications. 
 

169. 23/502119/OUT SECTION 73 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION 21 
TO ALLOW 14,000M² OF FLOORSPACE TO BE OCCUPIED PRIOR TO THE 
PROVISION OF THE CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS TO THE MAIDSTONE 

ROAD/HAMPSTEAD LANE JUNCTION PURSUANT TO 19/504910/OUT - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER SYNGENTA WORKS 

SITE TO PROVIDE A NEW BUSINESS PARK OF UP TO 46,447 M² OF B1(C), B2 

2



 

3 
 

AND B8 ACCOMMODATION WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS - FORMER SYNGENTA WORKS, HAMPSTEAD LANE, 
YALDING, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

When introducing the application, the Principal Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that the applicant had sent lobbying material to Members about why 
they had submitted the application.  Whilst this was informative, the application 

must be determined on the transport evidence and the reason for making the 
application was not relevant to the merits of the actual decision. 

 
Councillor Green of Nettlestead Parish Council addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 

Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 
conditions and/or informatives in line with the matters set out in the 
recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 
Voting: 9 – For 2 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 
170. 23/502481/FULL SECTION 73 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 

(TO ALLOW STATIONING OF AN ADDITIONAL STATIC CARAVAN/MOBILE HOME AT 

THE SITE) PURSUANT TO 19/500583/FULL FOR - PART RETROSPECTIVE AND 
PART PROPOSED APPLICATION FOR THE MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 

ALLOW THE STATIONING OF TWO RESIDENTIAL CARAVANS AND THE STORAGE 
OF ONE TOURING CARAVAN FOR USE BY A TRAVELLER FAMILY UNIT TOGETHER 

WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING FACILITIES, HARDSTANDINGS, CESSPIT 
AND LANDSCAPING (RETROSPECTIVE ELEMENTS BEING THE USE OF LAND FOR 
SITING TWO RESIDENTIAL CARAVANS, THE INSTALLATION OF AN ACCESS AND 

CESSPIT WITH PROPOSED ELEMENTS BEING REVISED SITING OF MOBILE HOMES 
AND PROVISION OF NEW ASSOCIATED HARD-STANDINGS AND REDUCED 

ACCESS AND PARKING AREAS) - BROKEN TREE, FORSTAL LANE, COXHEATH, 
KENT  
 

See Minute 160 above. 
 

171. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
At 8.00 p.m., following consideration of the report of the Head of Development 

Management relating to application 23/502119/OUT (Former Syngenta Works, 
Hampstead Lane, Yalding, Kent), the Committee: 

 
RESOLVED:  That the meeting be adjourned until 6.00 p.m. on Thursday 23 
November 2023 when the remaining items on the agenda will be discussed. 

 
172. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
7.30 p.m. to 8.05 p.m. 
 

 

3



1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
ADJOURNED TO 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
Attendees 

23 November 2023: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Denis Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors 
Cox, English, Garten, Harwood, Holmes, Jeffery, 
Kimmance, McKenna, Perry, Russell, Spooner and 

D Wilkinson 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors Hinder and S Thompson 

 
173. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gooch and Riordan.  
 

174. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Garten was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Riordan. 
 

175. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Hinder was present as Visiting Member for Item 12 – (23/501986/FULL 

– Land Northeast of Redwood Glade, Forge Lane, Bredhurst, Kent) and Item 14 – 
(23/504229/FULL La Torre, Boxley Road, Walderslade, Kent). 
 

Councillor S Thompson was present as Visiting Member for Item 11 – 
(23/501345/FULL – Reeds Wood, Cox Street, Detling, Maidstone, Kent). 

 
176. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 

There were none. 
 

177. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 

Development Management and the verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 
urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 

be considered at the meeting. 
 

178. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
 

 
 

4



 

2 
 

179. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

9. 23/504294/FULL – Land 
Adjacent to the Hawthorns, 

Pye Corner, Ulcombe, Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, Harwood 
and Perry 

10. 23/503722/FULL – Golden 

Oaks, Pye Corner, Ulcombe, 
Kent 

Councillors Perry and Harwood 

11. 23/501345/FULL – Reeds 
Wood, Cox Street, Detling, 

Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors Jeffery, Harwood, 
Kimmance and McKenna 

12.  23/501986/FULL – Land 

Northeast of Redwood 
Glade, Forge Lane, 
Bredhurst, Kent 

Councillors Cox, Harwood, Garten, 

Holmes, Jeffery, Kimmance, 
Perry, Russell, Spooner and D 
Wilkinson 

13. 22/503566/FULL – 62 
Maidstone Road, Lenham, 

Kent 

Councillor Jeffery 

14. 23/504229/FULL – La Torre, 

Boxley Road, Walderslade, 
Kent 

Councillor Jeffery 

 
180. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  
 

181. 23/501345/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO A LUXURY HOLIDAY PARK TO 
COMPRISING 6NO. HARD STANDING PITCHES, 2NO. SAFARI LODGES, SWIM 
POND, CYCLE STORE AND CONVERSION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BARN TO A 

RECEPTION BUILDING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING, FOUL WATER 
PACKAGE TREATMENT PLANT, 2NO. SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION PONDS WITH 

LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING - REEDS WOOD, COX STREET, DETLING, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management.  

 

In introducing the application, the Principal Planning Officer advised the 

Committee that a further representation had been received which outlined 

concerns regarding light and traffic pollution.  

 

Mr Tamsett, the applicant, addressed the meeting.  

 

Councillor S Thompson (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting. 

 

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Development Management, the 

Committee agreed to refuse permission. In making the decision the Committee 

considered that: 

 

• Contrary to paragraph 180(c) of the National Planning Policy 

Framework, the proposal would disturb the ancient woodland which is a 

linear habitat by impacting on wildlife connectivity, harm from lighting, 

5



 

3 
 

general disturbance, public access to the woods and creation of a 

nitrogen deposition due to an increase in vehicle traffic. A suitable 

compensation strategy was not presented and the application was not 

exceptional with alternative sites available. 

• The proposal was contrary to the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan, 

which requires development to enhance and provide betterment. 

 
Informative 
The decision has been made on the description provided on the application form 

which included a “reception building”.  
 

RESOLVED: That permission be refused and that the Head of Development 

Management be given delegated powers to finalise the reasons for refusal based 

on the issues summarised above. 

 

Voting: 10 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 

Note: Councillor Kimmance joined the meeting after consideration of this 

application (6.14 p.m.) 

 
182. 23/501986/FULL - ERECTION OF 3NO. DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGES, 


[...]
hening of condition 6 (Soft Landscaping) to require a double-

staggered native hedgerow along the frontage of the application site; 

 

A condition to retain the apex and soft landscape frontages of the 

application site; 

 

An additional condition relating to the incorporation of decentralised and 

renewable or low-carbon sources of energy into the development, 

  

The Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to grant 
permission and to be able to settle or amend any necessary Heads of Terms and 

planning conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 

Note: Councillor English joined the meeting after consideration of this application 
(7.54 p.m.) 

 
184. 23/504229/FULL - CONVERSION OF EXISTING 3NO. FLATS TO A SINGLE 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, INCLUDING ERECTION OF 2NO. REAR AND 1NO. FRONT 

DORMERS, AND ERECTION OF 1NO. DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING - LA TORRE, BOXLEY ROAD, WALDERSLADE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

Ms Anderson, an objector, addressed the meeting. 

 

Mr Fard, the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 

Councillor Hinder (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting. 

7



 

5 
 

RESOLVED:  

 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report, 

with: 

 

The strengthening of condition 8 (Landscaping) to require a detailed planting 

plan, a replacement tree on the site frontage and traditional front boundary 

hedgerow treatment.  

 

The strengthening of condition 9 (Tree and Plant Management) to require a 10 

year landscape management plan. 

 

An additional condition to require the protection of the Beech and Yew Tree.  

 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee.  

 

Voting: 8 – For 4 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
185. 23/504294/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF 3NO. 

MOBILE HOMES AND 3NO. TOURING CARAVANS FOR GYPSY/TRAVELLER 
OCCUPATION, WITH ASSOCIATED HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING - LAND 

ADJACENT TO THE HAWTHORNS, PYE CORNER, ULCOMBE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

Councillor Titchener of Ulcombe Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

 

Mr McKay, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager read out a statement on behalf of 

Councillor Trzebinski, a ward member. 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 

report, with 

 

The amendment of condition 8 (Landscaping) to require a 10 year 

landscape management plan. 

 

An additional condition to phase the growth of hedging to replace the fence 

at the Northeast boundary of the application site. 

 

An informative advising the applicant that the Orchard on site should be 

replaced with a Hazelnut Plait. 

 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development 

Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 

8



 

6 
 

conditions and informatives in line with the matters set out in the 

recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
186. 23/503722/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DAYROOM AND ERECTION OF A 

REPLACEMENT DAYROOM TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
(RESUBMISSION 22/505594/FULL) - GOLDEN OAKS, PYE CORNER, ULCOMBE, 
KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

Councillor Diamond of Ulcombe Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

 

Mr Nicholas, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager read out a statement on behalf of 

Councillor Trzebinski, a ward member. 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with: 

 

The strengthening of condition 7 (Landscaping) to require a 10 year landscape 

management plan. 

 

2. That delegated powers given to the Head of Development Management to be 

able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 

 

Voting: 9 – For 1 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 

187. APPEALS LIST  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the Head of Development Management advised the 

Committee he would like to discuss the Council’s Landscape Character Guidelines 
with Members which had been written in 2012 and were out date. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

188. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.00 p.m. to 9.43 p.m. 
 
 

Note: The Committee adjourned between 8.38 p.m. to 8.50 p.m. 
 

9



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

14 DECEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
DEFERRED ITEMS 

 
The following applications stand deferred from previous meetings of the 
Planning Committee.  The Head of Development Management will report 

orally at the meeting on the latest situation. 
 

APPLICATION 
 

DATE DEFERRED 

64. 23/501635/FULL - CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN 
TO RESIDENTIAL DWELLING, INCLUDING NEW 

ENTRANCE AND ACCESS DRIVE WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/501591/FULL) - 
CHICKENDEN BARN, CHICKENDEN LANE, 

STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT  
 

Deferred to: 
 
• Seek further arboricultural information on tree 

removal and the impact of the proposed 
development on retained trees (if any); and  

 
• Negotiate with the applicant regarding the 

submission of an ecological method statement for 

the dredging of the ditch and pond given the 
potential to affect protected species. 

 

24 August 2023 

65. 21/503412/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. FULL MASTS 

AND 4 NO. LOWER MASTS FLOODLIGHTING TO 
SERVE THE SPORTS PITCHES - MARDEN SPORTS 

CLUB, MAIDSTONE ROAD, MARDEN, KENT  

 
Deferred to: 

 
Assess the cumulative impact of the existing lighting, 

the lighting for the proposed padel courts and the 
lighting associated with this application; 
 

Seek night-time photographs to see what the 
existing lighting looks like; 

 
Seek details of a landscape scheme; 

 

19 October 2023 

adjourned to 26 
October 2023 

10

Agenda Item 12



Seek details of the boundary treatments, including 

the acoustic fencing (height etc.) and bund to assess 
the visual impact and also to understand the 
planning status of the bund and fencing; 

 
Seek up to date ecological information (including a 

bat survey) and an assessment of biodiversity net 
gain; and 

 
Seek more information about the light spectrum 
proposed as the red end of the spectrum is less 

intrusive. 
 

 

11



23/503252/FULL & 23/503253/LBC Salts Farm, Salts Lane, Loose, Kent, ME15 0BD 
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 4/12/2023 at 8:16 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

12

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee Report 14 December 2023 

REPORT SUMMARY 

REFERENCE NO: 23/503252/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of existing buildings. Erection of 2no. barn-type dwellings with ancillary 

development, landscape enhancement and repairs to rear elevation of listed barn. 

ADDRESS: Salts Farm, Salts Lane Loose Kent ME15 0BD 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION– subject to the planning 

conditions set out in Section 8 of this report.  

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

• High quality development that would cause less than significant harm to designated

heritage assets. The public benefits of the proposal outweighing the
[...]
r all buildings. 

d)  British Hardwood timber fenestration for all buildings. 

e)  Metal rainwater goods for all buildings. 

f)  Oak posts for the garages. 

The development shall be constructed using the approved materials, implemented prior to 

first occupation of the approved dwellings, and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure a high-quality development. 

 

Page 40 - Condition 4 (amend as follows)  

No development above floor slab level shall take place until photographs of a sample panel 

of the Kentish natural ragstone for the buildings (which has been constructed on site) have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority including 

written details of the mortar mix. The development shall be constructed using the 

approved materials, implemented prior to first occupation of the approved dwellings, and 

shall be maintained as such thereafter. Reason: To ensure a high-quality design and finish. 

 

Recommendation is unchanged. 

 

42



23/503671/FULL Montrose, Sutton Road, Langley, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 3ND
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 4/12/2023 at 8:20 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

43

Agenda Item 15



Planning Committee Report 14 December 2023 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO: 23/503671/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of the existing house and outbuilding. Erection of 2no. 

extension of existing crossover and associated parking. 

 

dwellings including 

ADDRESS: Montrose Sutton Road Langley Maidstone Kent ME17 3ND 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION– subject to the planning 

conditions set out in Section 8 of this report. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

• Although outside a settlement, the site is immediately adjacent to the boundary and 

next to a housing allocation site. 
• The site is in a sustainable location. 

• Whilst a departure from the 
[...]
nce of an agreement with an offsite provider will 

be included. 

b) Details (location, type and number) of habitat enhancement measures for 

protected and priority species as detailed within Table 7 of the Preliminary 

Ecological Appraisal report (Arbtech, September 2023), to include integral and 

tree-mounted bird and bat boxes, refugia for invertebrates, amphibians and 

reptiles, and shelter/connectivity features for hedgehog. Boxes for breeding 

birds will be targeted at S41 priority species / red/amber listed species. Boxes 

included for wildlife will be Woodstone/woodcrete to ensure durability. 

c) An outline management schedule and details of persons responsible, including 

covenant information where required. 

 

All measures will be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to 

first occupation of either of the approved dwellings and all habitats/features shall 

be retained in that manner thereafter. Reason: In the interests of ensuring 

52



Planning Committee Report 14 December 2023 
 

measurable net gains to biodiversity and in accordance with paragraphs 174 and 

180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2023. 
 

(6) The development hereby approved shall not only proceed (including site clearance), 

in accordance with the advice in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Arbtech, May 

2023). Where no bats are found, all suitable features shall be removed by hand 

(soft-stripping). If bats or evidence of bats is found, works will stop while the site 

ecologist or Natural England are contacted for advice. Works will not proceed until 

any required licensing has been put in place and mitigation has been approved. 

Reason: To protect the ecological value of the site. 

 

(7) The development hereby approved shall not commence (including site clearance), 

until the following precautionary measures have been implemented to avoid 

capture of reptiles, amphibians, badger and hedgehog and construction work shall 

[...]
 for the use of a 

planning condition to secure the business plan (as an alternative to a s106 unilateral 

undertaking) is requested by officers following refusal of applicant’s mortgagees to endorse 

the draft s.106 unilateral undertaking with regard to the applicant’s business plan. 

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 

Requirement for authority from the committee to change the earlier committee resolution.   

  

WARD: 

Headcorn 

PARISH COUNCIL:  

Headcorn 

  

APPLICANT: HX Motors  

CASE OFFICER: 

Francis Amekor 

VALIDATION DATE: 

06/07/23 

DECISION DUE DATE: 

19/12/23 

 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE:    N/A   

58



Planning Committee Report 14 December 2023 

 

2. CONCLUSION 

 

2.01 In line with the committee resolution to grant planning permission at the committee 

meeting on 23 September 2023 (contrary to officer recommendation) the 

recommendation of this report is now to grant planning permission without the 

requirement for a s106 unilateral undertaking. The requirements of the s106 

unilateral undertaking would be secured through a planning condition.    

 

3. RECOMMENDATION GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 

following conditions 

with delegated powers to the Head of Planning and Development to be able to settle 

or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or informatives in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee: 

 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  

 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2) No development shall take place other than in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents: 

 Drawing Number: AGI-A-361 03 Rev A (Proposed First Floor Plan) 

 Drawing Number: AGI-A-361 02 Rev A (Proposed Ground Floor Pla
[...]
ing 

APPEAL: ALLOWED 
 

Anerley  
Forge Lane 

Bredhurst 
Kent 

ME7 3JW 

(Delegated) 
 

 
 

82


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 adjourned to 23 November 2023
	Minutes
	Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 adjourned to 23 November 2023 - 23 November 2023
	Minutes


	12 Deferred Items
	13 23/503252/FULL Salts Farm, Salts Lane, Loose, Kent
	23/503252/FULL Salts Farm, Salts Lane, Loose, Kent, ME15 0BD
	23/503252/FULL Committee Report
	23.503252.FULL Salts Farm.urgent update

	14 23/503253/LBC Salts Farm, Salts Lane, Loose, Kent
	23/503252/FULL Salts Farm, Salts Lane, Loose, Kent, ME15 0BD
	23/503253/LBC Committee Report
	23.503253.LBC Salts Farm.urgent update

	15 23/503671/FULL Montrose, Sutton Road, Langley, Maidstone, Kent
	23/503671/FULL Montrose, Sutton Road, Langley, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 3ND
	23/503671/FULL Committee Report
	23.503671.FULL Montrose.urgent update

	16 23/502511/FULL Field Adjacent To Dancing Green, Lenham Road, Headcorn, Kent
	23/502511/FULL Field adjacent to Dancing Green, Lenham Road, Headcorn, TN27 9LG
	23/502511/FULL Committee Report
	23/502511/FULL Appendix
	23.502511.FULL Field Adjacent To Dancing Green.urgent update

	17 Appeal Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Denis Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors 
Cox, English, Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Hastie, Holmes, 
Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Russell, Springett and 

D Wilkinson 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillor Trzebinski 

 
189. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Perry and Riordan. 
 

190. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

The following Substitute Members were noted:  
 

• Councillor Hastie for Councillor Riordan  

• Councillor Springett for Councillor Perry 

 
191. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Trzebinski was present as Visiting Member for Item 16 – Field Adjacent 

to Dancing Green, Lenham Road, Headcorn, Kent. 
 

192. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
There were no items withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
193. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and the verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 

urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 
be considered at the meeting. 

 
194. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

195. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 
 



 

2 
 

13. 23/503252/FULL – Salts 

Farm, Salts Lane, Loose 
Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, Gooch, 

Harwood, Holmes, Jeffery, 
Kimmance, McKenna, Russell, 

Spooner, Springett, Wilkinson  
14. 23/503253/LBC – Salts 

Farm, Salts Lane, Loose 
Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, 

Harwood, Holmes, Jeffery, 
Kimmance, McKenna, Russell, 
Spooner, Springett, Wilkinson  

 
196. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  

 
197. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2023 ADJOURNED TO 23 

NOVEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 

adjourned to 23 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

198. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
199. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 

23/501635/FULL - CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARN TO RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLING, INCLUDING NEW ENTRANCE AND ACCESS DRIVE WITH ASSOCIATED 

PARKING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 22/501591/FULL) - CHICKENDEN BARN, 
CHICKENDEN LANE, STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT 
 

21/503412/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. FULL MASTS AND 4 NO. LOWER MASTS 
FLOODLIGHTING TO SERVE THE SPORTS PITCHES - MARDEN SPORTS CLUB, 

MAIDSTONE ROAD, MARDEN, KENT 
 
The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that additional 

information was still awaited on both items. 
 

200. 23/502511/FULL FIELD ADJACENT TO DANCING GREEN, LENHAM ROAD, 
HEADCORN, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED: That permission be granted, without the requirement for a S106 

unilateral undertaking, subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report, as amended by the urgent update report, and the additional condition set 
out in the urgent update report, with delegated powers given to the Head of 

Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 
conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 

by the Planning Committee. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
 



 

3 
 

201. 23/503671/FULL MONTROSE, SUTTON ROAD, LANGLEY, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

Mr Jenkins, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED: That consideration of this application be deferred to: 

 

Negotiate with the applicant regarding the architectural quality of the 

development and to retain the landscape character; 

 

Seek a condition that retains cordwood from tree felling; 

 

Amend condition 5 (biodiversity) to seek a biodiversity net gain of 20%; and 

 

Amend condition 6 (ecology) to remove the word ‘not’ from the first sentence, to 

read “The development hereby approved shall only proceed (including site 

clearance), in accordance with the advice in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

(Arbtech, May 2023).” 

 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 

Note: Councillor Hastie joined the meeting after consideration of this application 

(6.11p.m.) 

 

202. 23/503252/FULL SALTS FARM, SALTS LANE, LOOSE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

Mr Durr, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report with: 

 

The change from a hardstanding to semi permeable surface. 

 

The removal of permitted development rights on hardstanding. 

 

The strengthening of condition 14 (Renewables) to require the optimal 

efficiency on renewables. 

 

The strengthening of condition 18 (Biodiversity) to require a Biodiversity target 

of 20%. 

 

A condition to soften the lighting impact on the landscape interface with the 

woodland. 

 

The inclusion of a Construction Management Plan. 



 

4 
 

 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 

Voting:         13 – For       0 – Against   0 – Abstentions 
 

203. 23/503253/LBC SALTS FARM, SALTS LANE, LOOSE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

Mr Durr, for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

RESOLVED: That listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions set 

out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of Development 

Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in 

line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 

Planning Committee. 

 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
204. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
205. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 6.57 p.m. 
 

 


